and its subsidiaries outstanding immediately prior to the consummation
   of the merger; and

   -   to repay approximately $0.3 billion of our short-term indebtedness.

Amounts outstanding under the bridge loan must be repaid by October 1, 2002, and
carry an initial interest rate of LIBOR plus 1.250% per annum. We may also use
any remaining net proceeds for general corporate purposes.

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table shows our currently payable long-term debt and
preferred stock, short-term debt and capitalization (1) on an actual basis, (2)
on a consolidated pro forma basis to reflect our pending merger with GPU and (3)
on a consolidated pro forma basis to reflect the merger as adjusted to reflect
this offering and the use of the proceeds from this offering as set forth under
"USE OF PROCEEDS". This table should be read in conjunction with our and GPU's
consolidated financial statements and related notes for the six months ended
June 30, 2001, incorporated by reference in the accompanying prospectus and the
unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information included in this
prospectus supplement. See "WHERE YOU CAN FIND MORE INFORMATION."

   AS OF JUNE 30, 2001
   --------------------------------------------

Edgar Filing: FIRSTENERGY CORP - Form 424B4

9

   INITIAL   PRO FORMA FOR
   PRO FORMA   MERGER AND
   ACTUAL   FOR MERGER(a)   OFFERING
   --------   -------------   -------------
   ($ IN MILLIONS)

Currently payable long-term debt and preferred stock .....   $   639   $   971   $   971
Short-term debt .....   758   4,879   879

Capitalization:
   Long-term debt .....   $  5,792   $  7,918   $ 11,918
   Preferred stock of consolidated subsidiaries .....   689   752   752
   Subsidiary-obligated mandatorily redeemable preferred
   securities of subsidiary trust holding solely subsidiary
   subordinated debentures .....   120   245   245
   Trust preferred securities .....   --   200   200
   Common shareholders' equity .....   4,694   7,288   7,288
   --------   --------   --------

   Total capitalization .....   $ 11,295   $ 16,403   $ 20,403
   ========   ========   ========

-------
(a) Short-term and long-term debt amounts reflect the initial financing of
the merger with a short-term bridge loan which will be replaced with the
notes. See "USE OF PROCEEDS" above.

   S-8

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

   The unaudited pro forma combined condensed balance sheet as of June 30,
2001 and the unaudited pro forma combined condensed statements of income for the
six month periods ended June 30, 2001 and 2000, and for the year ended December

[…]

completed on January 1, 2000 or June 30, 2001, as assumed above, nor is the
information necessarily indicative of future financial position or operating
results. Results of operations and financial position in the first year after
completion of the merger could differ significantly from the unaudited pro forma
combined condensed financial statements, which are based on historical
operations. Future operations will be affected by various factors including
operating performance, energy market developments and other matters.

   S-9

   FIRSTENERGY CORP.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
   JUNE 30, 2001
   (IN MILLIONS)

   MERGER   PENDING   MERGER
   PRO FORMA   DIVESTITURES   PRO FORMA
   FIRSTENERGY   GPU   ADJUSTMENTS   (NOTE 5)   COMBINED
   -----------   --------   -----------   ------------   ---------

ASSETS:
Current assets .....   $  1,643   $  2,254   $ --   $   (469)   $  3,428
Property, plant and equipment .....   7,605   7,168   (629)(3a)   (2,051)   12,093
Investments .....   2,778   1,346   (87)(3a)   (263)   4,025
   251(3d)
Regulatory assets .....   3,568   4,324   (271)(3f)   7,621
Intangible assets .....   --   119   10(3b)   129
Goodwill .....   2,062   1,744   4,123(3b)   (775)   5,410
   (1,744)(3b)
Accumulated deferred income taxes .....   --   1,817   90(3i)   (31)   1,739
   (137)(3a)
Other assets .....   482   338   (34)(3b)   (115)   671
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
  Total Assets .....   $ 18,138   $ 19,110   $  1,572   $ (3,704)   $ 35,116
   ========   ========   ========   ========   ========

CAPITALIZATION AND LIABILITIES:
Currently payable long-term debt
  and preferred stock .....   $   639   $   622   $   --   $   (290)   $   971
Short-term debt .....   758   1,938   (1,514)(3h)   --   1,182
Current liabilities .....   1,173   1,245   16(3b)   (575)   2,000
   134(3c)
   7(3f)
Accumulated deferred income taxes .....   2,000   3,210   (111)(3i)   (615)   4,484
Accumulated deferred investment tax
  credits .....   232   42   --   274
Other liabilities .....   2,041   3,953   4(3b)   (3)   6,105

Edgar Filing: FIRSTENERGY CORP - Form 424B4

11

   110(3d)
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
  Total Liabilities: .....   6,843   11,010   (1,354)   (1,483)   15,016
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------

Common shareholders' equity:
Common stock and other paid-in
  capital .....   3,544   991   2,594(3e)   6,138
   (991)(3e)
Retained earnings and other
  comprehensive loss .....   1,253   2,458   (2,458)(3b)   1,253
Unallocated ESOP common shares .....   (103)   --   --   (103)
   --------   --------   --------   --------
  Total common shareholders' equity.....   4,694   3,449   (855)   7,288
Preferred stock of consolidated
  subsidiaries:
  Not subject to mandatory redemption.....   649   13   --   662
  Subject to mandatory redemption.....   40   49   1(3a)   90
Subsidiary-obligated mandatorily
  redeemable preferred securities of
  subsidiary trust holding solely
  subsidiary subordinated debentures .....   120   125   --   245
Trust preferred securities .....   --   200   --   200
Long-term debt .....   5,792   4,264   83(3a)   (2,221)   11,615
   2,183(3h)
   1,514(3h)
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
  Total Capitalization .....   11,295   8,100   2,926   (2,221)   20,100
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------

  Total Capitalization and
   Liabilities.....   $ 18,138   $ 19,110   $  1,572   $ (3,704)   $ 35,116
   ========   ========   ========   ========   ========

   See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial
   Statements.

   S-10

   FIRSTENERGY CORP.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2001
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   GPU
   PRIOR TO   MERGER   PENDING   MERGER
   MERGER   PRO FORMA   DIVESTITURES   PRO FORMA
   FIRSTENERGY   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTMENTS   (NOTE 5)   COMBINED
   -----------   ---------   -----------   -------------   ----------

REVENUES:
Electric utilities .....   $ 2,572   $ 2,252   $--   $  (229)   $ 4,595
Other .....   1,218   470   --   (79)   1,609
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
  Total revenues.....   3,790   2,722   --   (308)   6,204

Edgar Filing: FIRSTENERGY CORP - Form 424B4

12

   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
EXPENSES:
  Fuel and purchased power.....   625   1,105   --   (23)   1,707
  Other operating expenses.....   1,816   739   (9)(3d)   (90)   2,456
  Provision for depreciation and
   amortization .....   434   269   (25)(3g)   (35)   637
   (6)(3g)
  General taxes.....   211   114   --   (20)   305
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Total expenses .....   3,086   2,227   (40)   (168)   5,105
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
INCOME BEFORE INTEREST
  AND INCOME TAXES.....   704   495   40   (140)   1,099
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
NET INTEREST CHARGES:
  Interest expense.....   235   230   90(3h)   (102)   453
  Trust preferred securities.....   --   7   --   --   7
  Subsidiary-obligated mandatorily
   redeemable preferred securities ....   --   5   --   --   5
  Capitalized interest.....   (21)   (1)   --   --   (22)
  Subsidiaries' preferred stock
   dividends .....   34   3   --   37
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Net interest charges .....   248   244   90   (102)   480
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
INCOME TAXES .....   204   106   (26)(3i)   (7)   277
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
INCOME BEFORE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF A
  CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING .....   252   145   (24)   (31)   342
CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF AN ACCOUNTING
  CHANGE .....   (8)   --   --   --   (8)
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
NET INCOME .....   $   244   $   145   $   (24)   $   (31)   $   334
   =======   =======   =======   =======   =======
Average common shares outstanding:
  Basic .....   218   120   (46)(3j)   292
   =======   =======   =======   =======
  Diluted .....   219   120   (46)(3j)   293
   =======   =======   =======   =======
Earnings per share of common stock:
  Basic.....   $  1.12   $  1.21   $  1.14
   =======   =======   =======
  Diluted .....   $  1.11   $  1.21   $  1.14
   =======   =======   =======

   See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial
   Statements.

   S-11

   FIRSTENERGY CORP.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2000
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Edgar Filing: FIRSTENERGY CORP - Form 424B4

13

   GPU
   PRIOR TO   MERGER   PENDING   MERGER
   MERGER   PRO FORMA   DIVESTITURES   PRO FORMA
   FIRSTENERGY   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTMENTS   (NOTE 5)   COMBINED
   -----------   ---------   -----------   ------------   ----------

REVENUES:
  Electric utilities .....   $ 2,630   $ 2,134   $--   $  (255)   $ 4,509
  Other .....   680   449   --   (126)   1,003
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Total revenues .....   3,310   2,583   --   (381)   5,512
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
EXPENSES:
  Fuel and purchased power .....   551   887   --   (18)   1,420
  Other operating expenses .....   1,315   783   (9)(3d)   (109)   1,980
  Provision for depreciation and
   amortization .....   427   243   (25)(3g)   (34)   605
   (6)(3g)
  General taxes .....   279   101   --   (8)   372
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Total expenses .....   2,572   2,014   (40)   (169)   4,377
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
INCOME BEFORE INTEREST
  AND INCOME TAXES .....   738   569   40   (212)   1,135
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
NET INTEREST CHARGES:
  Interest expense .....   247   230   83(3h)   (118)   442
  Trust preferred securities .....   --   7   --   7
  Subsidiary-obligated mandatorily
   redeemable preferred securities ....   --   6   --   6
  Capitalized interest .....   (13)   (2)   --   (15)
  Subsidiaries' preferred stock
   dividends .....   35   4   --   39
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Net interest charges .....   269   245   83   (118)   479
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
INCOME TAXES .....   193   120   (24)(3i)   (17)   272
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
NET INCOME .....   $   276   $   204   $   (19)   $   (77)   $   384
   =======   =======   =======   =======   =======
Average common shares outstanding:
  Basic .....   224   121   (46)(3j)   299
   =======   =======   =======   =======
  Diluted .....   225   121   (46)(3j)   300
   =======   =======   =======   =======
Earnings per share of common stock:
  Basic .....   $  1.23   $  1.68   $  1.28
   =======   =======   =======
  Diluted .....   $  1.23   $  1.68   $  1.28
   =======   =======   =======

   See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial
   Statements.
   S-12

   FIRSTENERGY CORP.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000

Edgar Filing: FIRSTENERGY CORP - Form 424B4

14

   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   GPU
   PRIOR TO   MERGER   PENDING   MERGER
   MERGER   PRO FORMA   DIVESTITURES   PRO FORMA
   FIRSTENERGY   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTMENTS   (NOTE 5)   COMBINED
   -----------   ---------   -----------   ------------   ---------

REVENUES:
  Electric utilities .....   $ 5,422   $ 4,423   $   -   $  (479)   $ 9,366
  Other .....   1,607   948   -   (218)   2,337
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
  Total revenues .....   7,029   5,371   -   (697)   11,703
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------

EXPENSES:
  Fuel and purchased power .....   801   2,064   --   (18)   2,847
  Other operating expenses .....   3,241   1,456   (18)(3d)   (197)   4,482
  Provision for depreciation and
   amortization .....   934   523   (51)(3g)   (80)   1,313
   (13)(3g)
  General taxes .....   548   228   --   (41)   735
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Total expenses .....   5,524   4,271   (82)   (336)   9,377
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------

INCOME BEFORE INTEREST
  AND INCOME TAXES .....   1,505   1,100   82   (361)   2,326
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------

NET INTEREST CHARGES:
  Interest expense .....   493   479   166(3h)   (226)   912
  Trust preferred securities .....   --   14   14
  Subsidiary-obligated mandatorily
   redeemable preferred securities ....   --   11   11
  Capitalized interest .....   (27)   (3)   -   (30)
  Subsidiaries' preferred stock
   dividends .....   63   7   -   70
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
  Net interest charges .....   529   508   166   (226)   977
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------

INCOME TAXES .....   377   225   (47)(3i)   (28)   527
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------

NET INCOME .....   $   599   $   367   $   (37)   $  (107)   $   822
   =======   =======   =======   =======   =======

Average common shares outstanding:
  Basic .....   222   121   (46)(3j)   297
   =======   =======   =======   =======
  Diluted .....   222   121   (46)(3j)   297
   =======   =======   =======   =======

Earnings per share of common stock:
  Basic .....   $  2.69   $  3.03   $  2.77
   =======   =======   =======
  Diluted .....   $  2.69   $  3.02   $  2.77
   =======   =======   =======

[…]

============   ============   ===========   ===========   ===========

   S-18

   FIRSTENERGY CORP.
   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED
   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D)
   NOTE 4 - PRIOR TO MERGER PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS FOR GPU, INC. (CONT'D)
   SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2001
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   GPU
   PRIOR TO MERGER   PRIOR TO
   PRO FORMA   MERGER
   GPU   ADJUSTMENTS (4a)   PRO FORMA
   --------   ----------------   ---------

REVENUES:
  Electric utilities.....   $  2,252   $   --   $  2,252
  Other.....   488   (18)   470
   --------   --------   --------
   Total revenues.....   2,740   (18)   2,722
   --------   --------   --------

EXPENSES:
  Fuel and purchased power.....   1,105   --   1,105
  Other operating expenses.....   740   (1)   739
  Provision for depreciation and
   amortization.....   269   --   269
  General taxes.....   114   --   114
   --------   --------   --------
   Total expenses.....   2,228   (1)   2,227
   --------   --------   --------

INCOME BEFORE INTEREST
  AND INCOME TAXES.....   512   (17)   495
   --------   --------   --------

NET INTEREST CHARGES:
  Interest expense.....   230   --   230
  Trust preferred securities.....   7   --   7
  Subsidiary-obligated mandatorily redeemable
   preferred securities.....   5   --   5
  Capitalized interest.....   (1)   --   (1)
  Subsidiaries' preferred stock dividends.....   3   --   3
   --------   --------   --------
   Net interest charges.....   244   --   244
   --------   --------   --------

Edgar Filing: FIRSTENERGY CORP - Form 424B4

22

INCOME TAXES.....   112   (6)   106
   --------   --------   --------

NET INCOME.....   $   156   $   (11)   $   145
   ========   ========   ========

Average common shares outstanding:
  Basic.....   120   120
   ========   ========
  Diluted.....   120   120
   ========   ========

Earnings per share of common stock:

[…]

Diluted.....   $   1.30   $   1.21
   ========   =========

   S-19

   FIRSTENERGY CORP.
   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED
   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D)
   NOTE 4 - PRIOR TO MERGER PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS FOR GPU, INC. (CONT'D)
   SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2000
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   GPU
   PRIOR TO MERGER   PRIOR TO
   PRO FORMA   MERGER
   GPU   ADJUSTMENTS (4b)   PRO FORMA
   --------   ----------------   ----------

REVENUES:
  Electric utilities.....   $  2,225   $   (91)   $  2,134
  Other.....   305   144   449
   --------   -------   --------
   Total revenues.....   2,530   53   2,583
   --------   -------   --------

EXPENSES:
  Fuel and purchased power.....   858   29   887
  Other operating expenses.....   687   96   783
  Loss on sale of investment.....   372   (372)   --
  Provision for depreciation and   264   (21)   243
   amortization..... 
  General taxes.....   95   6   101
   --------   -------   --------
   Total expenses.....   2,276   (262)   2,014
   --------   --------   --------

INCOME BEFORE INTEREST
  AND INCOME TAXES.....   254   315   569
   --------   -------   --------

NET INTEREST CHARGES:

Edgar Filing: FIRSTENERGY CORP - Form 424B4

23

  Interest expense.....   270   (40)   230
  Trust preferred securities.....   7   --   7
  Subsidiary-obligated mandatorily redeemable
   preferred securities.....   6   --   6
  Capitalized interest.....   (2)   --   (2)
  Subsidiaries' preferred stock dividends.....   4   --   4
   --------   -------   --------
   Net interest charges.....   285   (40)   245
   --------   --------   --------

INCOME TAXES.....   49   71   120
   --------   -------   --------

NET INCOME (LOSS).....   $   (80)   $   284   $   204
   ========   =======   ========

Average common shares outstanding:
  Basic.....   121   121

[…]

========   =======
  Diluted.....   $  (0.66)   $  1.68
   ========   =======

   S-20

   FIRSTENERGY CORP.
   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED
   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D)
   NOTE 4 - PRIOR TO MERGER PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS FOR GPU, INC. (CONT'D)
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   PRIOR TO MERGER   GPU
   PRO FORMA   PRIOR TO MERGER
   GPU   ADJUSTMENTS (4b)   PRO FORMA
   -------   ----------------   ---------------

REVENUES:
  Electric utilities.....   $ 4,514   $   (91)   $  4,423
  Other.....   885   63   948
   -------   -------   --------
   Total revenues.....   5,399   (28)   5,371
   -------   -------   --------

EXPENSES:
  Fuel and purchased power.....   2,030   34   2,064
  Other operating expenses.....   1,399   57   1,456
  Loss on sale of business.....   240   (240)   --
  Provision for depreciation and
   amortization.....   548   (25)   523

Edgar Filing: FIRSTENERGY CORP - Form 424B4

24

  General taxes.....   221   7   228
   -------   -------   --------
   Total expenses.....   4,438   (167)   4,271
   -------   --------   --------

INCOME BEFORE INTEREST AND INCOME TAXES....   961   139   1,100
   -------   -------   --------

NET INTEREST CHARGES:
  Interest expense.....   521   (42)   479
  Trust preferred securities.....   14   --   14
  Subsidiary-obligated mandatorily
   redeemable preferred securities.....   11   --   11
  Capitalized interest.....   (3)   --   (3)
  Subsidiaries' preferred stock dividends..   7   --   7
   -------   -------   --------
   Net interest charges.....   550   (42)   508
   -------   --------   --------

INCOME TAXES.....   177   48   225
   -------   -------   --------

NET INCOME.....   $   234   $   133   $   367
   =======   =======   ========

Average common shares outstanding:
  Basic.....   121   121
   =======   ========
  Diluted.....   121   121
   =======   ========

Earnings per share of common stock: